

No. 23-31

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIE JAMES PYE,
Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN EMMONS, WARDEN,
GEORGIA DIAGNOSTIC AND CLASSIFICATION PRISON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

S. JILL BENTON
GRETCHEN M. STORK
NATHAN A. POTEK
FEDERAL DEFENDER
PROGRAM, INC.
101 Marietta St., NW,
Suite 1500
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 688-7530

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN J. MARSHALL*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

** Admission in the District of
Columbia pending; practicing
under direct supervision of
members of the D.C. Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER 1

I. The First Question Presented Warrants
Review 3

 A. No Other Circuit Takes the Eleventh
 Circuit’s Approach 3

 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Approach Is
 Wrong 6

 C. The State’s Vehicle Arguments Lack
 Merit 10

II. The Second Question Presented Warrants
Review 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013)	8
<i>Crockett v. Clarke</i> , 35 F.4th 231 (4th Cir. 2022)	5-6
<i>Dennis v. Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc)	3-4
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	1-3, 9-10
<i>Holland v. Rivard</i> , 800 F.3d 224 (6th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	9
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4-5
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	8
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) (per curiam).....	6
<i>Strickland v. Goguen</i> , 3 F.4th 45 (1st Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	2
<i>Thompson v. Skipper</i> , 981 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2020)	6

Wetzel v. Lambert, 565 U.S. 520 (2012)
(per curiam).....1

White v. Ryan, 895 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 2018).....4

White v. Wheeler, 577 U.S. 73 (2015)
(per curiam).....8

Wiggins v. Smith, 539 U.S. 510 (2003)8

Wilson v. Sellers, 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)1, 5, 8, 11

Woods v. Etherton, 578 U.S. 113 (2016)
(per curiam).....8

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....6

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....6, 10

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)1, 7

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)1, 5, 7

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1)11

Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act
of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 12141
